

City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	1318	807 Version: 2					
Туре:	Ordi	inance	Status:	Passed			
File created:	4/2/2	2014	In control:	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMM	ITTEE		
On agenda:			Final action:	6/3/2014			
Effective date:							
Title:		A substitute ordinance relating to authorization of purchases of Milwaukee-made, Milwaukee county- made and American-made goods.					
Sponsors:	ALD	ALD. ZIELINSKI					
Indexes:	PUF	PURCHASING, PURCHASING PROCEDURES					
Attachments:		1. Hearing Notice List 5-7-14, 2. Hearing Notice List 5-29-14, 3. Motion by Ald. Zielinski, 4. Notice Published 6-19-14					
Date	Ver.	Action By	Ac	tion	Result	Tally	
4/2/2014	0	COMMON COUNCIL	AS	SSIGNED TO			
5/6/2014	1	FINANCE & PERSONNE COMMITTEE	EL HI	EARING NOTICES SENT			
5/6/2014	1	FINANCE & PERSONNE COMMITTEE	EL HI	EARING NOTICES SENT			
5/6/2014	1	CITY CLERK	DI	RAFT SUBMITTED			
5/7/2014	1	FINANCE & PERSONNE COMMITTEE	EL HI	ELD IN COMMITTEE	Pass	5:0	
5/22/2014	1	FINANCE & PERSONNE COMMITTEE	EL HI	EARING NOTICES SENT			
5/22/2014	1	FINANCE & PERSONNE COMMITTEE	EL HI	EARING NOTICES SENT			
5/22/2014	1	FINANCE & PERSONNE COMMITTEE	EL HI	EARING NOTICES SENT			
5/29/2014	1	FINANCE & PERSONNE COMMITTEE	EL RI	ECOMMENDED FOR PASSAGE	Pass	4:0	
6/3/2014	1	COMMON COUNCIL	A	MENDED	Pass	15:0	
6/3/2014	2	COMMON COUNCIL	P	ASSED	Pass	15:0	
6/12/2014	2	MAYOR	SI	GNED			
6/19/2014	2	CITY CLERK	Pl	JBLISHED			
131807							

SUBSTITUTE 2

ALD. ZIELINSKI

A substitute ordinance relating to authorization of purchases of Milwaukee-made, Milwaukee countymade and American-made goods.

310-18.9 (note) rp

This ordinance places a cap of \$25,000 on the amount of the bid preference allowed for the

purchases of Milwaukee-made, Milwaukee county-made and American-made goods. The value of this cap shall be increased 1% annually by the city clerk on March 1 of each year. This ordinance also repeals the note appended to the code section relating to purchases of Milwaukee-made, Milwaukee county-made and American-made goods that provides a sunset date of July 1, 2014, making this code section permanent.

The Mayor and Common Council of the City of Milwaukee do ordain as follows:

Part 1. Section 310-18.9-2 to 4 of the code is amended to read:

310-18.9. Purchase of Milwaukee-Made, Milwaukee County-Made and American-Made Goods.

2. MILWAUKEE-MADE GOODS. The city purchasing director and any contracting agency of the city shall, unless contrary to federal, state or local law, trade agreement or other regulations, purchase Milwaukee-made goods for purchases subject to formal competitive bidding, except for vehicles purchased under s. 310-18.3. Contracts shall be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder proposing to supply Milwaukee-made goods provided that the bid does not exceed the lowest bid by more than 12% >><u>or \$25,000, which shall be increased by 1% annually by the city clerk on March 1 of each year<<.</u>

3. MILWAUKEE COUNTY-MADE GOODS. If a Milwaukee-made good is not available, the city purchasing director and any contracting agency of the city shall, unless contrary to federal, state or local law, trade agreement or other regulations, purchase Milwaukee county-made goods for purchases subject to formal competitive bidding, except for vehicles purchased under s. 310-18.3. Contracts shall be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder proposing to supply Milwaukee county-made goods provided that the bid does not exceed the lowest bid by more than 12% >> or \$25,000, which shall be increased by 1% annually by the city clerk on March 1 of each year<<.

4. AMERICAN-MADE GOODS. If a Milwaukee-made or Milwaukee county-made good is not available, the city purchasing director and any other contracting agency of the city shall, unless contrary to federal, state or local law, trade agreement or other regulations, purchase American-made goods for purchases subject to formal competitive bidding, except for vehicles purchased under s. 310-18.3. Contracts shall be awarded to the lowest responsible bidder proposing to supply American -made goods provided that the bid does not exceed the lowest bid by more than 12% >> <u>or \$25,000</u>, which shall be increased by 1% annually by the city clerk on March 1 of each year<<.

Part 2. The note appended to s. 310-18-9 of the code is repealed.

(Note: The provision being repealed reads as follows:

310-18.9. Purchase of Milwaukee-Made, Milwaukee County-Made and American-Made Goods.

Note: The authorization of this ordinance shall expire July 1, 2014, unless reauthorized by the common council.)

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Legislative Reference Bureau Date:

File #: 131807, Version: 2

IT IS OUR OPINION THAT THE ORDINANCE IS LEGAL AND ENFORCEABLE

Office of the City Attorney Date:

LRB151309-3 Mary E. Turk 6/3/2014